
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

Co-opted Members:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch and Rebecca Stark

25 January 2019

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 2019/20 COUNCIL FUND BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 3 - 14)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for 
Education, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: To provide an update on the latest Education funding position, 
including details of specific grants.

4 WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (WESP) (Pages 15 - 46)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on progress of the WESP.

Public Document Pack



2

5 LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP 
(Pages 47 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide Members with assurance on monitoring School 
Performance.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 60)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 31 January 2019

Report Subject 2019/20 Council Fund Budget Update 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education, Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth) 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Under stages one and two of the budget setting process for 2019/20 the Council has 
approved the proposals for cost estimate reductions for Corporate Finance and 
Service Portfolios respectively. 

Under stage three, the closing budget stage, the Council will need to set a balanced 
budget to meets its legal duty.  The budget gap to be bridged to reach a legal and 
balanced budget stands at £3.102m

Whilst the funding position for local government and Flintshire has improved on the 
original forecast at three stages – at the Provisional Settlement (October), at the 
intervention of the out-going First Minister (November) and at the Final Settlement 
(December) – the Settlement is still inadequate to meet our funding requirements.  
Beyond a further financial intervention by Welsh Government the only remaining 
options to balance the budget are Council Tax income and drawing upon reserves 
and balances. The scope for the latter is limited.

Council will consider a report on the final stage 3 budget on 29 January and the 
outcome of the meeting will be reported verbally to the meeting.

The significant cost pressures facing schools have been identified and factored into 
the budget setting process. The proposed uplift to the schools delegated budget is 
£2.170m (2.47%).  The Teachers Pay Grant awarded by Welsh Government to 
assist Councils with the cost of the teachers’ pay award will increase the funding to 
schools by a further £0.375m bringing the overall increase in funding to schools for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2019/20 to£2.545m (2.89%).

There has been regular communication with Head Teachers about the challenges 
facing the Council in setting a balanced budget and they have indicated their 
willingness to work proactively through their professional associations and to appeal 
to the Education Minister directly to demonstrate the real challenges that they are 
facing in maintaining quality educational provision with reducing budgets.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the updated budget forecast for the Council as the basis for setting 
a legal and balanced budget for 2019/20.

2 To note the total funding uplift which is proposed for schools in 2019/20.

3 To note the principle that the Council will be funding 1% of the teachers’ pay 
award with schools expected to absorb the balance of cost.

4 To note that the funding proposed for 2019/20 does not include any 
allowance for the increase in teachers’ pension costs or the teachers’ pay 
award from September 2019.  

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 ARRIVING TO THIS FINAL STAGE OF THE BUDGET 2019/20

1.01 Budget Process and Timeline

The annual budget for 2019/20 has been developed in three stages.

1.02 A report to Cabinet in April provided the first detailed overview of the financial 
forecast for 2019/20.  At that stage the projected budget gap stood at 
£12.2m; this reduced to £10.6m when taking account of the accounting policy 
change of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and the impact of the 
stepped annual increase in the charging cap for domiciliary care.   A report 
to Cabinet on 25 September provided an update on the financial forecast for 
2019/20 detailing a projected budget gap of £13.7m.

1.03 Budget Member Workshops were held on 13 and 23 July and a further one 
held on 18 September.  At these sessions members were updated on the 
latest local financial forecast in the context of the overall national position.  

An additional workshop specifically for this committee was held on 8 October 
and provided members with an opportunity to understand portfolio budgets 
in more detail.  The risks and resilience levels of service areas was also 
considered at this session.

Page 4



1.04 Stage 1 Corporate Financing Solutions and Stage 2 Portfolio Investments 
a
[...]
of capacity and resources.  There is a significant amount of 
preparatory work which has commenced in readiness for the implementation 
placing further pressure on the Inclusion Service. 

1.06 Final Settlement

The final settlement was announced by Welsh Government on 
19 December.  Aggregate External Finance (AEF) for Flintshire was a 0.3% 
(£0.569m) reduction in funding in cash terms (0.2% average increase across 
Wales).  AEF combines Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR).

Page 5



There were two new transfers into the settlement:

 Teachers Pay Grant (£0.694m); and 
 Free School Meals Grant (£0.261m).

1.07 Schools Funding 2019/20

In building up the budget forecast for the Council the significant cost 
pressures on schools in 2019/20 have been assessed.  Table 2 below shows 
the proposed funding which will be allocated to schools and delegated 
through the schools funding formula.

Table 2: SCHOOLS FUNDING 2019/20

DESCRIPTION £m
NJC - Pay Costs 1.402
Teachers Pay 0.319
General Inflation 0.192
Free School Meals Increase 0.257
Total Funded from RSG 2.170
% Increase on Delegated Schools Budget 2.47%
Teachers Pay Grant (Estimate) 0.375
Total Funding increase 2.545
Overall % Increase for Schools 2.89%
  

1.08 Pay Awards - Schools

Over 70% of expenditure in schools relates to staff costs.  In 2019/20 pay 
awards for support staff and teachers will represent a significant cost 
pressure.  

The Council has been robust in its challenge of Nationally set policies which 
are unfunded e.g. pay awards for teachers and support staff and an increase 
in employers’ pension contributions.  Whilst we are not commenting here on 
the efficacy of such policies, the risks that they pose to both the Council and 
schools to balance their respective budgets and maintain quality educational 
provision cannot be understated.

1.09 NJC Pay Awards

The impact of the National Joint Council (NJC) pay awards on schools is 
included as shown in table 2 above.  The estimated increase in support staff 
costs arising from the 2019/20 NJC pay award will be in the region of £1.4m.  
This is an increase in the overall pay bill for schools of around 5.6%. 
 
The NJC pay award was a two year award and the pay modelling work to 
revise the Council’s pay spine is ongoing.  The cost of the preferred pay 
model exceeding the base provision in the draft budget remains an open risk. 

Page 6



1.10 Impact of Confirmed Grant Announcements

Teachers Pay Grant 19/20

Following the Provisional Settlement the First Minister announced an 
additional grant for 2019/20 of £7.5m across Wales to meet cost pressures 
of implementing the teachers’ pay award – an additional £0.375m for the 
Council.

Teachers Pay Grant 2018/19

Flintshire received notification of the Teachers Pay Grant for 2018/19 on 
3 January 2019.  The terms of the grant state the following:

The purpose of this additional funding is to help alleviate the 
immediate pressures associated with the 2018 teachers’ pay award 
and allow local authorities some flexibility when planning for 2019-20. 

Flintshire will receive £0.784m before the end of the financial year and this 
will be passported to schools in full.  The funding will be allocated on the 
basis of the September payroll and is therefore based on actual costs.  
Schools have been notified of how much they will receive so that they can 
factor it into their budget planning.

Due to the slight improvement in the final settlement and the First Minister 
announcement the Council aims to meet the minimum position set out in the 
statement below.  This means that schools will have to absorb 1.2% of the 
teachers’ pay award from within their delegated budgets.

In planning our corporate budget for 2019/20 it is the Council's 
intention that we will make provision for an uplift in the base funding 
for schools to meet 1% of the pay award, as a minimum. Our aspiration 
is to be in a position to provide an uplift for the full amount.’ (October 
Council Statement)

1.11 Teachers Pay Award

The national pay award for teachers which was implemented in September 
2018 is set out below.

3.5% Main Scale
2.0% Upper Pay Scale (UPS)
1.5% Leadership

The overall cost of the pay award in Flintshire is estimated to be £1.3m 
(2.2%) increase on the teachers’ pay bill in 2019/20.

An important point to note is that teachers pay awards are based on the 
academic year.  In 2019/20 there will be a further pay award from September 
2019.  At this stage we have no intelligence of what this will be.  However, 
without national funding to support this rise the cost pressure will have to be 
absorbed by schools.

Page 7



1.12 Teachers’ Pension

The Teachers’ Pension scheme along with other national public sector 
pension schemes is required to complete a valuation every four years to 
assess the cost of providing pensions in the long-term.  The latest valuation 
will result in an increase of employers’ pension costs from 16.48% to 23.6% 
from September 2019.  The financial impact of this increase for Flintshire 
schools in 2019/20 is estimated to be £2.06m. 

Although the Treasury has identified £4.7 billion to support employers with 
this increase in costs at this stage there is no indication whether the Welsh 
Government will receive additional funding to support Local Government with 
the increase in pension costs.  Without any additional funding this represents 
a significant risk to the Council and Schools for 2019 and beyond.  

1.13 Revised Financial Forecast  

The updated forecast, following approval of both Stages One and Two, the 
announcement of the Final Settlement, and other changes, is shown in Table 
3 below. The remaining budget ‘gap’ still to be balanced stands at £3.102m. 

Table 3: Revised Financial Forecast  

Item £m
Revised Gap at Provisional Stage 15.262

Less: Stage 1 Budget Proposals Approved (7.937)
Less: Stage 2 Budget Proposals Approved (0.630)
Less: Final Settlement Revised 
[...]
) placed a statutory requirement on local 
authorities to prepare and introduce a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan, 
implemented from 1st April 2014 to cover a period of three years to March 2017, 
reviewing it on an annual basis.  The Act enabled Welsh Ministers to approve the 
Plan as submitted, approve the Plan with modifications or reject the plan and 
require local authorities to prepare another Plan. 

The implementation of the WESP is driven and monitored by the Flintshire Welsh 
Strategic Forum made up of officers, elected members, school representatives and 
other organisations linked to the development of the Welsh language and Welsh 
medium education.  It is known locally as the WESP Forum.  Representatives from 
Welsh Government regularly attend meetings of the Forum.

The Flintshire WESP for 2017-2020 was accepted by the Welsh Government in 
April 2018 and an Implementation Plan adopted by Forum.  The operational action 
plans for each of the three key focus areas (Standards, Provision and Workforce) 
were agreed by the Forum over summer 2018 and the current WESP was signed 
off on 11th September 2018. 

This report provides specific details about Flintshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan - how the Council meets its obligations in promoting Welsh-medium 
education, assesses the demand for Welsh-medium education, increases the 
number of pupils accessing their education through the medium of Welsh and 
improves standards of pupil attainment in both Welsh first and second language.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members consider the progress made by the Council against the 
targets in the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.

2 That members note the effective, multi-agency, partnership working within 
the Welsh in Education Strategic Forum which creates and monitors the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00  EXPLAINING THE WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

1.01 The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) has 
[...]

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report on the work undertaken by the School 
Performance Monitoring Group.

2 That members endorse the School Performance Monitoring Group to 
continue to work in the same way with targeted schools.

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP

1.01 Membership of the group for the academic year 2017-18 was as follows:

Cllr Ian Roberts Lead Member for Education & Youth
Cllr David Healey Chair, E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllr Dave Mackie               E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllr Marion Bateman         Vice-Chair Flintshire County Council
Cllr Dave Hughes E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Mr David Hytch                 E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Mr Bernard Stuart E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Mrs Becky Stark E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Claire Homard Interim Chief Officer, Education & Youth
Vicky Barlow Interim Senior Manager – School Improvement
GwE  Senior Core 
Lead  for Primary or 
Secondary  

Depending on which school in SSMG

GwE Supporting  
Improvement Adviser    

Depending on which school in SSMG

1.02 The criteria for monitoring schools is based on two main factors – those 
schools which are categorised as being in an Amber or Red  support 
category by the LA & GwE as part of the national categorisation model and 
those in an Estyn follow up category i.e. Estyn Review or the statutory 
categories of  In Need of Significant Improvement or Special Measures. 

1.03 The Headteacher and Chair of Governors of the identified schools are 
invited to a minimum of two meetings per  academic year – the first is to 
establish the context for the school’s current performance and strategies 
for improvement; the second, usually within two terms, is to measure the 
impact of those strategies on pupil outcomes. Where the level of 
intervention required is high, meetings are held on a termly basis. 
Headteachers are invited to bring any docum
[...]
rt Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitut

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire on Thursday, 31 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, 
Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and 
David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hÿtch, Rita Price and Rebecca Stark

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Gladys Healey (for Geoff Collett)

APOLOGY: Councillor Sian Braun

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education; Chief Officer 
(Education & Youth); and Finance Manager (People & Resources)

School Improvement Senior Manager - for minute number 38

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

34. OPENING COMMENTS

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed pupils and 
representatives from Argoed High School who were in attendance to observe the 
meeting.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Rebecca Stark declared a personal interest on the 2019/20 Council Fund 
Budget Update as her children were in secondary education.

36. 2019/20 COUNCIL FUND BUDGET UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) presented a report on the latest 
Education funding position in approaching the closing stage of the budget-setting 
process for 2019/20.  Whilst there had been some improvement on the original 
forecast, the Local Government Final Settlement remained inadequate to meet 
the funding requirements of the Council.

The Finance Manager explained that many Education services were 
reliant on grant funding which was being eroded year on year.  An extensive 
review of budgets had identified that there was no scope for further efficiencies 
beyond those detailed in the report - without significant risk to the resilience of 
Council services and school standards.  With additional funding from Welsh 



Government (WG) towards the cost of implementing the national pay award for 
2019/20, the Council had made provision for an uplift in base funding to meet 1% 
as a minimum with schools expected to absorb the remaining balance.  A further 
cost pressure to schools was expected in September 2019 when a further pay 
award was due.  In addition, there was no information at this stage as to whether 
WG would receive supplementary funding to support the increase in teachers’ 
pensions which posed a further estimated risk of over £2m.

During the budget process, the risk around the impact to services and 
standards had been raised with Ministers.  There had been extensive 
engagement with schools and partners on shared responsibilities and this open 
dialogue had been well received.

Councillor Shotton recalled discussion at the County Council meeting 
earlier in the week which highlighted the impact of cost pressures on services.  
Whilst the increases in pay awards for teachers and non-teaching staff were 
welcomed, these pressures had not been fully recognised by the UK Government 
or WG.  To assist schools with these significant in-year cost pressures, a 2.47% 
uplift to the schools delegated budget was being recommended to County 
Council.  On the increase in teachers’ pensions, Councillor Shotton suggested 
that Members may wish to consider engaging with the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA) to seek assurances through the UK Treasury that funding 
would be forthcoming.

Councillor Heesom welcomed the update in advance of the overall budget 
discussion at County Council on 19 February.  He commented on the importance 
of funding to support sixth form provision in the County.  The Chief Officer and 
Finance Manager advised that there was no information at this stage from WG on 
grant funding for Post-16 education in 2019/20 and that Education Improvement 
Grant funding would be allocated through the regional GwE service.  In attending 
national and regional meetings, officers were continuing to highlight the 
importance of timely information on funding to enable the Council and schools to 
plan effectively.

David Hÿtch said that the national pay award imposed by the UK 
Government did not help with recruitment and retention at schools which was a 
UK-wide problem.  He welcomed the increase but expressed concerns about the 
capacity of schools to absorb additional cost pressures, particularly due to the 
number of secondary schools already in a deficit position.  The point was 
acknowledged by officers who said that the Council would continue to work with 
schools to target support where needed.

Councillor Roberts said that the seriousness of the situation demonstrated 
the importance of the Council maintaining adequate levels of reserves.  He spoke 
about ongoing communications with local MPs on the need for those imposing 
the national pay award to provide the necessary funding for its implementation.

When asked by Councillor Dunbobbin about grant funding to support the 
children of those serving in the Armed Forces, it was explained that information 
was still awaited on allocations to certain groups (as set out in the appendix to 
the report).  Whilst additional grants were sometimes made available at later 
stages in the process, this created challenges in planning.



In referring to other pressures faced by teachers in their profession, 
Councillor Kevin Hughes said that the use of reserves to balance the budget for 
2019/20 would only make the process next year even more difficult.  His 
suggestion that the Committee make written representations for a funding 
solution to the nationally awarded increases was acknowledged by the Chief 
Officer who explained that a letter had already been sent and that a copy would 
be shared with the Committee along with the positive response from David 
Hanson MP.

Councillor Shotton reminded Members that the request for fairer funding 
formed part of the Council’s #BacktheAsk campaign.

Rebecca Stark raised concerns about the impact of implementing the new 
legislation on Additional Learning Needs (ALN) and also the rising demand for 
complex Out of County Placement referrals.  The Chief Officer said that the 
significant cost implications from the legislative changes had been identified as a 
key risk as the financial impact could not be assessed at this stage and that 
dialogue would be maintained with WG on the need for financial investment.  As 
an ongoing significant risk, spend on Out of County Placements was subject to 
robust monitoring and challenge, and opportunities were being explored to 
expand local provision.  Reports on both issues would be scheduled for the 
annual joint Overview & Scrutiny meeting in June.

Councillor White spoke about the need for intervention by WG to provide 
the necessary funding to enable schools to improve standards.

Following comments from Councillor Jones about the wording used in the 
third recommendation, he proposed an amendment to more accurately reflect the 
discussion.  During discussion, further amendments were agreed by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the updated budget forecast for the Council as 
the basis for setting a legal and balanced budget for 2019/20;

(b) That the Committee notes the total funding uplift which is proposed for 
schools in 2019/20;

(c) That the Committee notes that this year the Council will be funding 1% of 
the teachers’ pay award with schools expected to disappointedly absorb 
the balance of the cost;

(d) That the Committee notes that funding proposed for 2019/20 does not 
include any allowance for the increase in teachers’ pension costs or the 
teachers’ pay award from September 2019; and

(e) That the Committee objects to the process of national awarded pay 
awards not being fully funded by Governments.



37. WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (WESP)

The Chief Officer presented a report on the Council’s progress on its 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) to meet the targets and outcomes set 
by Welsh Government (WG) to promote Welsh-medium education, increase the 
number of pupils accessing education through the medium of Welsh and improve 
standards of pupil attainment in both Welsh first and second language.

A multi-agency forum was responsible for monitoring and delivering 
implementation of the WESP and additional temporary capacity within the 
Council was being provided by Sian Hilton.  The forum reviewed progress by 
three sub-groups focussing on Standards, Provision and Workforce.  As part of 
the report, attention was drawn to the Council’s success in attracting capital 
investment from WG at 100% intervention rate to increase capacity at Ysgol 
Glanrafon and provide wraparound early years provision.  A number of key 
successes in meeting WG targets for 2018-19 were also highlighted.

The Chairman thanked officers for the report and welcomed the progress 
made to date.

As Chairman of the forum, Councillor Roberts spoke about the Council’s 
commitment to promote the education of children in Welsh medium schools and 
develop bilingualism in English-medium schools.  He referred to the positive 
impact of Urdd in encouraging young people to compete through the medium of 
Welsh and stressed the importance of developing the language outside the 
school/workplace.  He said that the WG’s ambitious target of achieving 1m Welsh 
speakers by 2050 would only be met by increasing the number of Welsh 
speakers in areas such as Flintshire.  He went on to commend Ysgol Gwenffrwd 
in Holywell on the results of its recent Estyn inspection.

Following concerns by Rebecca Stark about the road infrastructure around 
Ysgol Glanrafon, the Chief Officer advised that officers were aware of the issues 
and that a traffic impact assessment would take into consideration the 
management of traffic flow and pupil safety.

In response to comments from Councillor Smith, Councillor Roberts and 
the Chief Officer said that representations had been made on the need for WG to 
provide additional funding for the growth and development of smaller emerging 
Welsh-medium schools as they were being established.

Whilst welcoming positive outcomes by Welsh second-language learners 
in English-medium primary schools, David Hÿtch raised concerns about the effect 
of future curriculum changes on English-medium secondary schools.

Rebecca Stark also felt that the reduction of Welsh language options at 
secondary level could lead to pupils opting not to pursue another language.

Councillor Gladys Healey called for industries to do more to incorporate 
use of the Welsh language into the workplace.



Councillor Mackie read an extract from a report which highlighted the 
difficulties experienced by secondary schools in recruiting Welsh speaking 
teachers.

Progress on the WESP was well received by Councillor Jones who spoke 
about the growth of the Welsh language in urban areas.  He thanked Members 
for participating in the recent survey across the Council which showed 
progression in the Welsh language.

The Chief Officer acknowledged concerns such as the impact of reduced 
options for pupils and the investment required in teacher training.  Key factors 
such as these were being identified by the sub-groups reporting to the forum to 
inform the action plan, eg  working with Coleg Cambria to create more 
opportunities for young people to develop Welsh language skills.

Following discussion, Councillor Roberts suggested that the Committee 
write to the Minister to express the concerns raised.  An amended set of 
recommendations were agreed to reflect the debate.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee commends the progress made by the Council against 
the targets in the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan;

(b) That the effective multi-agency partnership working within the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Forum, which created and monitored the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan, be noted; and

(c) That the Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, write to Kirsty Williams 
AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education, outlining the following concerns 
raised:-

 The need to ensure sufficient numbers of welsh teachers in all 
curriculum subjects;

 The revenue costs involved in establishing new welsh medium 
provision;

 Concerns around the limiting subject options for pupils if Welsh 
Language was made a mandatory GCSE; and

 A recognition that if WG were to meet their ambitious target of 1M 
welsh speakers in Wales by 2050 then this would be realised by 
increasing the number of welsh speakers in areas such as Flintshire.

38. LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP

The Chief Officer presented an update report on the work of the School 
Performance Monitoring Group (SPMG) which was a mechanism for supporting 
school improvement.

The approach taken by the SPMG was to provide a constructive and 
robust process to identify - together with schools - any areas of improvement in 
need of support.  It was reported that the number of schools subject to the 
process had significantly reduced.  A list of common themes identified key areas 



on which the regional service GwE could respond and target support 
appropriately, with two key areas being the quality of middle leadership at 
secondary level and the tracking pupil performance.

The Chairman congratulated the School Improvement Senior Manager on 
her appointment and commended the progress which had been made.

In response to comments from Councillor Heesom on the composition of 
the SPMG, it was explained that membership had been by open invitation.  
Members expressing an interest in joining the group were encouraged, including 
Councillor Heesom who wished to represent his area.

Whilst acknowledging the importance of school improvement, David Hÿtch 
said that greater emphasis should be placed on support rather than challenge, 
due to the range of pressures faced by schools.  The Chief Officer spoke about 
her statutory responsibility for education standards for the interests of learners.  
She said that there were various reasons why schools could find themselves in 
difficulty and that both challenge and support were necessary to understand the 
reasons and work effectively with GwE to target support.  Feedback from schools 
going through the process had been positive and meetings were conducted in a 
professional manner involving School Improvement Advisors.

Having participated on the SPMG membership, Rebecca Stark felt that the 
experience was positive in identifying the support required.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the work undertaken by the School Performance Monitoring Group be 
noted; and

(b) That the Committee endorses the School Performance Monitoring Group 
to continue to work in the same way with targeted schools.

39. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that following earlier discussion, a report on Out of County 
Placement provision would be scheduled for the joint meeting with the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 7 June 2019.

Members were also notified of workshops on School Repairs and 
Maintenance (12 April at 2pm) and Post-16 Education Provision and Consultation 
on Post-16 Transport (11 February at 2pm).  On the latter, Councillor Williams 
asked that information on courses be made available, as previously requested.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises.



40. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and fifteen members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 4.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman


